• The pro forma capitalization of Medley Capital Corporation giving effect to the completion of the BDC Formation, including the conversion of all outstanding
limited liability company interests in Medley Capital BDC LLC into shares of common stock of Medley Capital Corporation.

 • The pro forma capitalization of Medley Capital Corporation as adjusted to reflect (a) the sale of 13,066,667 shares of our common stock in this offering at an
assumed public offering price of $15.00 per share (the mid-point of the initial public offering price set forth on the cover page of this prospectus), after deducting
the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses of approximately $1.3 million payable by us; and (b) the concurrent sale of
266,667 shares of our common stock directly by us to affiliates of MCC Advisors and some of their employees in this offering at the initial public offering price of
$15 per share (the mid-point of the initial public offering price set forth on the cover page of this prospectus).

  As of September 30, 2010 (Unaudited)
  Medley Capital
  BDC LLC   Medley Capital Corporation
   Pro Forma
  Actual   Pro Forma(1)  as Adjusted(2)

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 15,190  $ 15,190  $ 184,842,200
Investments at fair value   —   73,493,886   73,493,886
Interest receivable   —   723,333   723,333
Other assets   49,760   49,760   —

Total assets  $ 64,950  $ 74,282,169  $ 259,059,419

Liabilities:
Other liabilities  $ 157,000  $ 157,000  $ —

Total liabilities  $ 157,000  $ 157,000  $ —

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized; 0 shares issued and

outstanding, actual; 4,941,678 shares issued and outstanding, pro forma; and 18,275,012 shares
issued and outstanding, pro forma as adjusted   —  $ 4,942  $ 18,275

Capital in excess of par   —   74,212,277   259,133,194
Accumulated loss   (92,050)   (92,050)   (92,050)

Total stockholders’ equity   (92,050)   74,125,169   259,059,419

Pro forma NAV per share   —  $ 15.00  $ 14.18

(1) Reflects the completion of the BDC Formation, including the conversion of 1,000 outstanding limited liability company interests of Medley Capital BDC LLC into
4,941,678 shares of common stock of Medley Capital Corporation, immediately prior to the date of this prospectus, at the mid-point of the initial public offering price of
$15.00 per share. The pro forma capitalization reflects adjustments related to the recapitalization of one of the portfolio companies, Geneva Wood Fuels LLC, which
was effective as of October 1, 2010. The pro forma capitalization may change subject to the final Bring Down on the Transfer Date and as a result of accrued and

[…]

the shares to be sold in this offering, including 266,667 shares sold to affiliates of MCC Advisors and some of their employees directly by us (as to which no underwriting
discount or commission will be paid) and the deduction of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated organizational and offering expenses, our pro forma NAV
would have been approximately $259.1 million, or $14.18 per share, representing an immediate decrease in NAV of $0.82 per share, or 5.5%, to shares sold in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the shares on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share  $ 15.00
NAV upon completion of the BDC Formation  $ 15.00
Increase in NAV attributable to this offering  $ 0.00

Pro forma NAV after this offering  $ 14.18
Dilution to new stockholders (without exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares)  $ 0.82

The following table sets forth information with respect to the shares prior to and following this offering (without exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase
additional shares):

  Shares   Total   Average
  Purchased   Consideration   Price
  Number   %   Amount   %   Per Share

Shares outstanding upon completion of the BDC Formation   4,941,678   27.04%  74,125,169   27.04% $ 15.00
Shares to be sold in this offering   13,066,667   71.50%  196,000,005   71.50% $ 15.00
Shares to be sold in this offering to affiliates of MCC Advisors

and their employees   266,667   1.46%  4,000,005   1.46% $ 15.00

Total   18,275,012   100%  274,125,179   100%

The pro forma NAV upon completion of this offering (without exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase additional shares) is calculated as follows:

Numerator:
NAV upon completion of the BDC Formation  $ 74,125,169
Assumed proceeds from this offering (after deduction of certain estimated offering and organizational expenses as described in Use of

Proceeds)  $ 184,934,250
Denominator:
Shares outstanding upon completion of the BDC Formation   4,941,678
Shares included in this offering   13,333,334

43

Table of Contents

THE COMPANY

General

We are a direct lender targeting private debt transactions ranging in size from $10 to $50 million to borrowers principally located in North America. We will seek to